Contract #0000001778, Change Order #1

Contract term:  11/01/06 to 5/28/07

Asplundh Tree Service

Attachment #1


	Item #
	Description
	Unit
	$ Amount

	1
	Contract Supervisor w/General Purpose Vehicle/Cellular/Pager
	 Hr.
	$58.00

	2
	Notifier/One-person Service Crew w/General Purpose Vehicle/Cellular/Pager
	  Hr.
	$61.91

	3
	Basic Area Routine Maintenance Lift Crews:

(3-Person Lift Crews includes fuel/operating cost)

1 – Journeylevel Crew Chief

1 – Journeylevel Tree Trimmer

1 – Groundperson

1 – 55/65’ Scissors Lift/Dump truck

1 – Split Dump with Personnel Cab

1 – Disc Chipper

Cellular Phone and Alphanumerical Pager
	Hr.
	$156.25

	4
	Basic Area Routine Maintenance Climb Crew:

(3-Person Climbing Crew includes fuel/operating cost)

1 – Journeylevel Crew Chief

1 – Journeylevel Tree Trimmer

1 – Apprentice Trimmer 3rd
1 – Split Dump with Personnel Cab

1 – Disc Chipper

Cellular Phone and Alphanumerical Pager
	Hr.
	$143.36

	5
	Apprentice Tree Trimmer 1st Level
	Hr.
	$34.59

	6
	Apprentice Tree Trimmer 2nd Level
	Hr.
	$36.28

	7
	Apprentice Tree Trimmer 3rd Level
	Hr.
	$38.01

	8
	Apprentice Tree Trimmer 4th Level
	Hr.
	$39.70

	9
	Flagger
	Hr.
	$40.26

	10
	Crew Chief (Non-Certified)
	Hr.
	$50.03

	11
	Crew Chief (ISA Certified Arborist)
	Hr.
	$50.58

	12
	Journeylevel Tree Trimmer (Non-Certified)
	Hr.
	$44.02

	13
	Journeylevel Tree Trimmer (ISA Certified Arborist)
	Hr.
	$44.59

	14
	Groundsperson
	Hr.
	$32.90

	15
	Uniformed Police Flagger
	  Hr.
	$57.50

	16
	Traffic Plan/Permit Specialist w/General Purpose Vehicle/Cellular/Pager
	Hr.
	$55.21

	17
	85 Ft. Lift Truck (Based on 36-hour Availability)

(Includes fuel & operating costs)
	Hr.
	$65.00

	18
	55 Ft. Lift Truck
	  Hr.
	$12.55

	19
	Disc Chipper
	  Hr.
	$4.55

	20
	60/70’ Scissor Lift/Dump (includes fuel and operating costs
	  Hr.
	$20.00

	21
	55/65’ Scissor Lift/Dump (includes fuel and operating cost)
	Hr.
	$18.00

	22
	Mowers (200 size slash buster mower)
	Hr.
	$90.00


Please state in the blank spaces provided below the overhead percentage multipliers you are using to generate  the pricing you have indicated above:

Labor (Items 5-15):  97.13%
Combination Labor/Equipment:  Item 1 97.13% / 9.8% Item 297.13% / 9.8%; Item 3 97.13% / 9.8%; Item 4 97.13% / 9.8%
Equipment: Item 17 9.8%  ; Item 18  9.8%  ; Item 19  9.8%
(Note:  the stated overheads will be utilized to help the City determine an increase/decrease in pricing if so requested by either of the parties)

[image: image1.emf]
[image: image2.emf]
Street use and right of way permits shall be supplied by the contractor.  Traffic Plans, when required for those permits, shall be supplied by the contractor.  The cost for time preparing traffic plans, time filing for permits, permit and permit inspections fees will be reimbursed by the City to the contractor, via invoice.  Invoices shall be supported by time sheets and weeklies for the person preparing and filing for permits with the permit numbers, associated traffic plans and inspections fees.  Any additional inspections fees or charges resulting from improper traffic control or failure to comply with permit procedures shall be at the contractor’s expense.  All other permits required to perform work are to be supplied by the contractor at no additional cost to the city.  

Price Increase Requests

Requests for price increases shall be considered only immediately prior to January 1, of each year, as follows:  Pricing shall be fixed and firm throughout each year, and shall be opened annually once per year for requests from the Contractor for price changes.  Such requests shall be made prior to January 1 of each contract year or as soon as practical thereafter given the conclusion of labor agreements that effect contract rates.  If the Vendor desires a rate increase, the Vendor may submit a written request for a price increase to the City Buyer.  The written request shall be as soon as practical given associated labor agreements.  Such requests shall be effective January 1 of each year.  When necessary due to the schedule of labor agreements, the request may be retroactive back to January 1 of the year, and the City will compensate the Contractor for the retroactive period in addition to future payments.

Such requests shall demonstrate the following:

· Price request shall be no greater than the total of changes to the CPI Index for King County or other pricing index appropriate to the particular service such as labor agreements;

· Not produce a higher profit margin than that on the original contract; 
· Clearly identify the items impacted by the increase;

· Be accompanied by documentation acceptable to the Buyer sufficient to warrant the increase;

· And remain firm for a minimum of 365 days.

The Buyer may exempt these requirements for extraordinary conditions that could not have been known by either party at the time of bid or for other circumstances beyond the control of both parties, in the opinion of the Buyer.
Page 1 of 4

